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27 February 2014 

 
DOMINO’S PIZZA GROUP plc 

PRELIMINARY RESULTS FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 29 DECEMBER 2013 
 

“Strong sales and profit growth in the core UK and ROI business. Implementation of a new 
plan for Germany underway” 

 
Domino’s Pizza Group plc (“Domino’s” the “Company” or the “Group”), the leading pizza delivery 
company, announces its results for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013. 

 
Financial Highlights 

 
 System sales1 increased by 14.0% to £668.8m (20122: £586.5m) 

 Profit before tax3, including Germany and Switzerland, of £47.6m, up 1.9% (2012: 
£46.7m)  

 Profit before tax3, excluding Germany and Switzerland, increased 11.6% to £55.2m 
(2012: £49.5m) 

 Adjusted diluted earnings per share, excluding Germany and Switzerland up 10.3% to 
25.6p (2012: 23.2p) 

 Like-for-like sales4 growth of 7.0% in 670 UK mature stores (20122: 5.2% in 612 mature 
stores) 

 Earnings per share (pre-exceptional items): 

o Diluted earnings per share up 8.6% to 23.9p (2012: 22.0p) 

o Basic earnings per share up 8.1% to 24.0p (2012: 22.2p) 

 Statutory basic earnings per share 10.7p (2012: 19.0p) 
 

 Pre-tax exceptional costs of £27.5m of which £26.5m relates to impairments and other 
exceptional charges within our German business 
 

 Final dividend increased by 11.4% to 8.80p per share (2012: 7.90p) bringing the total 
dividend for the year to 15.90p per share up 9.7% (2012: 14.50p) 

 57 new stores opened in the period (2012: 69 stores) with four closures (2012: two) 
resulting in a total of 858 stores in four countries as at 29 December 2013 

 Online system sales increased by 28.2% to £338.0m (20122: £263.7m) with online sales 
accounting for 61.5% of UK delivered sales (20122: 56.1 %). Of this, 30.9% of online 
orders were taken through a mobile device (20122: 19.7%) 

 Strong balance sheet with adjusted net debt5 to EBITDA3 of 0.3:1 (2012: 0.5:1)  



2 

 

 
Current Trading 

 
Like-for-like sales in the first seven weeks of 2014 are as follows: 
 
UK (£) 14.6% 
ROI (€) 4.6% 
Germany (€) 3.8% 
Switzerland (CHF) -0.4% 

 
 
Acquisition of non-controlling interest 

 
On 26 February 2014 the Group entered into an agreement to purchase the minority shareholding in 
relation to the German business. Please refer to note 9 for more details. 
 
Commenting on the results Interim Chief Executive Officer, David Wild, said:  
 
 
"It’s been another strong year for Domino’s and I am particularly delighted by the sales performance in 
our core UK business, which has continued into 2014, confirming the strength of our offer for both new 
and existing customers. The recovery in the Republic of Ireland is also pleasing. Whilst we have learnt 
some hard lessons in Germany, we now have a clear way forward and must focus on the delivery of this 
change in direction. 
 
”We sold 65.5 million pizzas across the Group during the year and created over 1,500 jobs, which is no 
mean feat. I’d therefore like to give a big thank you to my colleagues and franchisees who have all been 
crucial in delivering this result, through their commitment to this great brand. 
 
”We remain focused on delivering our strategy into 2014 and beyond and I am excited by the numerous 
initiatives I see in all areas of the business. By working with the franchisees and my colleagues at 
Domino’s, I look forward to fulfilling my role over the coming months to progress the Group’s exciting 
growth plans for the future.”  
 
1 Total sales made by all franchisee and corporate stores in the UK, Republic of Ireland, Germany and 

Switzerland to the public. It is not revenue attributable to Domino’s as it is derived mainly from 
stores owned by franchisees 

2 The financial year 2012 included 53 weeks in total. To provide a more meaningful comparison, the 
like-for-likes and system sales figures stated for 2012 have been adjusted to 52 weeks by excluding 
the first trading week of the 2012 financial year. However, all income statement and balance sheet 
related comparisons are for the 53 weeks ended 30 December 2012 

3 Pre-exceptional items 
4 Like-for-like sales are sales in UK stores that were open before 2012 compared to the corresponding 

52  week period in the prior year 
5 Excludes Domino’s Leasing Limited’s non-recourse loans and the non-controlling shareholder loan in 

Germany 
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For further information, please contact: 
 
Domino’s Pizza: 
David Wild, Interim Chief Executive Officer 01908 580604 
Lee Ginsberg, Chief Financial Officer 01908 580604  
Sean Wilkins, Chief Financial Officer Designate 01908 580604 
Sarah McGhie, Head of PR  01908 580660 
 
MHP Communications: 
Tim McCall, Simon Hockridge, Naomi Lane 020 3128 8100 
 
Numis Securities Limited 
David Poutney, James Serjeant 020 7260 1000 
 
A presentation to analysts will be held at 09.30 on 27 February 2014 at the London Stock Exchange, 

The London Stock Exchange Building, 10 Paternoster Square, London, EC4M 7LT. 
 
 
Notes to Editors: 
Domino’s Pizza Group plc is the leading player in the fast-growing pizza delivery market and holds the 
exclusive master franchise to own, operate and franchise Domino’s Pizza stores in the UK, Republic of 
Ireland, Germany, Switzerland, Liechtenstein and Luxembourg. The first UK store opened in Luton in 
1985 and the first Irish store opened in 1991. In April 2011, the Group acquired a majority stake in the 
exclusive master franchise to own, operate and franchise Domino’s Pizza stores in Germany. In 
September 2012, the Group acquired the master franchise for Switzerland, Luxembourg and 
Liechtenstein and an option to acquire the Master Franchise Agreement in Austria prior to the end of 
2014. 
 
As at 29 December 2013, there were 858 stores in the UK, Republic of Ireland, Germany and Switzerland. 
Of these, 663 stores are in England, 56 are in Scotland, 33 are in Wales, 21 are in Northern Ireland, one is 
on the Isle of Man, three are mobile units, 48 are in the Republic of Ireland, 23 are in Germany and 10 
are in Switzerland. 
 
Founded in 1960, Domino’s Pizza is one of the world’s leading pizza delivery brands. Through its 
primarily franchised system, Domino’s Pizza operates a global network of almost 10,900 Domino’s Pizza 
stores in over 70 international markets. Domino’s Pizza has a singular focus – the home delivery of pizza, 
freshly made to order with high quality ingredients. 
  
Customers in the UK can order online at www.dominos.co.uk, in the Republic of Ireland at 
www.dominos.ie, in Germany at www.dominos.de and in Switzerland www.dominos.ch.  In addition, 
mobile customers can order by downloading Domino’s free iPhone, iPad and Android apps. 
 
For photography, please visit the media centre at www.dominos.uk.com, contact the Domino’s Press 
Office on +44 (0)1908 580732, or call MHP on +44 (0)20 3128 8100. 

  

http://www.dominos.co.uk/
http://www.dominos.ie/
http://www.dominos.de/
http://www.dominos.uk.com/
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Chairman’s statement 
 

I am pleased to have another strong set of results to share with you. The Group has again delivered very 

solid profit before tax and exceptional items of £47.6m, representing excellent growth in the core 

markets of the UK and Republic of Ireland of 11.6% on last year to £55.2m. This was partially offset by 

higher than anticipated losses in Germany of £7.0m.  

At the heart of the Group’s story in 2013 is some very powerful growth in our core UK market, where 
like-for-like sales growth accelerated to 7.0% (20122: 5.2%), surely one of the strongest growth stories 
on the UK high street. This strong performance was driven by a broad blend of activities, including: 
investment into digital sales, smart use of SMS marketing, strong new product development and 
targeted incentives for franchisees to accelerate their order counts.  

The Republic of Ireland (“ROI”) has at last shown some real recovery and we are delighted that our 
strategy of working with franchisees to support them through difficult times appears to be bearing fruit. 
During the sharp recession in Ireland no stores were closed as a result of the franchisees’ skill and 
determination along with some financial support from us. 

The strong volume growth plays well to the Group’s operational gearing. As volume grows, we extract 
improved returns from our investments in Supply Chain Centre (formerly known as commissary) 
capacity and procurement. In 2013 we saw the important metric of UK & ROI’s adjusted profit before 
tax to systems sales grow to 8.5% (2012: 8.4%). 

Germany has been a difficult experience for us during 2013. Our initial strategy of rapid store expansion 
to achieve critical mass early resulted in unacceptably high losses including large impairments of assets 
in Germany. This strategy was revised mid-year as we started to transition our corporate stores across 
to franchisees and slow expansion until solid store level economics have been established. This follows 
the pattern in the UK, successfully executed in the 1990’s. This process is now well underway and I 
expect we will see transitioned stores start to pick up sales momentum in the coming months and the 
corporate losses start to decline. 

I remain an optimist on the long-term prospects for our German business. At a local level we have seen 
that a good store, operated by a strong franchisee, can achieve order levels not far short of the UK 
levels. Over the coming year we will concentrate on driving more stores up to this critical stage, before 
accelerating our store opening process.  

We have also taken the decision to purchase the remaining 25% of the German business from our non-
controlling interest partner. This will simplify the operation of this business and is a sensible deal for 
Domino’s shareholders, giving 100% ownership and the Group full control over how we implement our 
plans for the future.  

Our Swiss business, which we purchased in September 2012, is on track to reach profit by late 
2014/early 2015. The team there is making great progress.  

It remains for me to say two important goodbyes:  

Chief Executive Officer, Lance Batchelor, joined the Domino’s board in July 2010, initially as a Non-
Executive Director. In June 2011 he moved across to become deputy Chief Executive Officer, stepping up 
to Chief Executive Officer in December. He recently announced his resignation, leaving us in March 2014 
to take up a new role. Lance’s tenure has been marked by a strong uplift in our UK like-for-likes, a 
deeper move into web and mobile sales and marketing, and a very strong new product pipeline. I would 
like to take this chance to thank him for all he has contributed and wish him well. We are currently busy 
recruiting his successor, and I have no doubt we will attract a top class Chief Executive Officer to run this 
wonderful Group.  

During the interval between Chief Executive Officer’s, our senior Non-Executive Director, David Wild, 
has agreed to step up and act as Interim Chief Executive. David is an experienced Chief Executive Officer 
himself and will be a very safe pair of hands. I will be working closely with David to ensure our strategy 
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is delivered without any pause.  

Chief Financial Officer, Lee Ginsberg, joined Domino’s in 2004, and has therefore been part of our story for 
over a decade. He has now decided to retire and take up a portfolio of roles. Lee has been an integral part 
of the remarkable Domino’s success story, working with three Chief Executive Officers to take the market 
capitalisation of the Group from £105m to today’s £800m+. He has a very strong and well-deserved 
reputation within the investment community, demonstrating an intimate understanding of the business 
model. I would like to sincerely thank Lee for the huge part he has played in the helping the Group grow.  

I am pleased to welcome Sean Wilkins as our new Chief Financial Officer. Sean came to us from Coles in 
Australia and, before that, Tesco. He joined us in November and is now fully immersed in the business, 
demonstrating good understanding of our unique business model and rapidly developing strong 
relationships both within the Domino’s family and with our investors. I am confident Sean will be a 
major asset to the next stage of Domino’s development.  

Finally let me thank our franchisees and staff for all they do to make Domino’s the leading pizza delivery 
company in the world. Day and night they are out there, focused on product, service and image, always 
seeking to ensure customers get what they want and I am grateful to them all. 

 

 

Stephen Hemsley 

Chairman 
27 February 2014 
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Chief Executive Officer’s review 
 
 I am delighted to be able to present the Board’s strategy and these results in my role as Interim Chief 
Executive . Whilst I have been in the business for a relatively short period of time, I have got to know it 
well. I am excited by what I have seen and opportunities for the future. 
 
Our Strategy 
 
The greatest strength of the Domino’s business is the simplicity and clarity of our strategy:  we aim to be 
the number one pizza delivery business in our markets through a commitment to offering the best 
product, service and quality to our customers. 
 
We have a very strong network of franchisees who execute the strategy locally.  At Domino’s we 
support them with: 

 

 an efficient, low-cost supply chain to help drive down costs; 

 innovative product development; 

 world-class marketing and e-commerce initiatives; 

 audits which maintain standards; and 

 property management, including new store development. 
 

We have a highly developed and successful business in the UK and Republic of Ireland.  We have the 
opportunity to develop a strong position in Germany and Switzerland, where, although our operations 
are very immature, we are rapidly gaining experience. 
 
As you can see, our focus on these areas in 2013 has led to record adjusted profits in 2013 for Domino’s. 
In the core UK and Irish markets, profit before tax and exceptional items reached £55.2m, an increase of 
11.6%, with Group adjusted diluted EPS growing by a very satisfactory 8.6%. 

This excellent result was offset by the higher than anticipated £7.0m loss in Germany along with 
significant one-off costs and impairments, which is the one disappointment of the year. 

The group opened 57 new stores in 2013 (2012: 69) and the Group now operates 858 stores in total 
across four markets.  

As at 29 December 2013, the Group had the following franchised and corporate owned stores in the 
Territories: 
 

 

Franchised 

(as at 

29 Dec 2013) 

Corporate 

owned 

(as at 

29 Dec 2013) 

Total stores 

2013 Franchised 

(as at 

30 Dec 2012) 

Corporate 

owned 

(as at 

30 Dec 2012) 

Total stores 

2012 

   UK  775 2 777 727 - 727 

   ROI 48 - 48 48 - 48 

   Germany 15 8 23 7 11 18 

   Switzerland - 10 10 - 12 12 

  Group Total 838 20 858 782 23 805 

 



7 

 

 
 
UK 
 
In 2013 the core UK business has grown at a rapid pace with the strongest growth achieved in Q4.  
Overall sales hit record levels, with a new highest-ever Domino’s Pizza UK and Northern Ireland sales 
record week in December of £14.1m, with mature stores averaging weekly sales of £20,903.  The like-
for-like  performance across the year was 7.0% (20122: 5.2%).  Excluding the impact of split stores like-
for-like sales were up 9.2%. 
 
The strong UK performance cannot be attributed to one single initiative, rather an extensive programme 
of activity which has made positive contributions. 
 
The UK has seen a 4.1% growth in order count which is especially pleasing. It is a great barometer of 
positive consumer satisfaction with our offer.  An increase of 1.2% in the items per order reflects a 
success in bundling offers to give better value and target family meals more successfully. 
 
We were particularly pleased to see growth in the dinner segment part of the day, again a reflection of 
our success in bundling meals for families, to include starters and desserts. 
 
One of the biggest changes in consumer activity in recent years has been the impact of digital 
technology and the use of new devices for ordering goods and services.  Domino’s has been at the 
vanguard of these developments and we see consistent growth in electronic orders from customers. 
 
Improved reliability and stability of our platforms has been the bedrock of this performance and I am 
delighted that we have seen up to 23 orders per second transacted on our site. 
 
Building on this bedrock is the ease of use and navigability of our website, as well as the opportunity 
provided for innovative marketing campaigns, which offer our customers a wider menu of products. 
 
 We now have over 4.2m permissions to email customers (2012: 3.0m), allowing us to target them 
directly with marketing messages. 2013 saw our first foray into the world of high-end digital content 
with the production of “The Support Group”, a football-themed sitcom that was hosted on our own 
YouTube channel. 
 
The programme proved a massive success and has been watched by 1.2m people to date. Customers 
who watched the programme were 15 times more likely to go and purchase from us than they were 
before.  
 
In 2013 we also launched our first-ever Domino’s Blog, created to house both video and static content, 
to improve our search performance and provide a hunting ground for customers looking for a deal. We 
continue to engage, entertain and educate our social media fan base and have done so with more 
personality than ever before, consequently Domino’s in the UK now has 912k fans on Facebook (2012: 
747k) and 173k followers on Twitter (2012: 68k).  
 
We participated in Global Domino’s Week this year, which offered Domino’s customers across the globe 
the chance to obtain 50% off when they participated in the promotional mechanic on Facebook. We 
also partnered with Twitter this year to understand how Twitter can be used more effectively to amplify 
our spend in traditional TV. This has driven out some great insights which will shape our social media 
strategy going forward. 
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New products 
Our development chefs continue to come up with new and interesting product ideas to give customers 
reasons to expand their basket. In 2013, we continued to build on our fresh dough Stuffed Crust 
platform with the launch of Hot Dog Stuffed Crust. We also brought out a new range of American 
Legends pizzas (New York Deli and The Carolina), which were intended to be a limited time only offer, 
but proved so popular we decided to keep them on our menu. We also expanded our range of sides and 
desserts this year with the addition of our savoury and sweet Twisted Dough Balls range, Spicy BBQ 
Wings and Chocolate Brownies.  
 
Our gluten free offering has continued to grow in popularity, and helped us broaden the appeal of the 
brand amongst families that previously ignored Domino’s because one or more of the family 
were gluten intolerant. Now the whole family can enjoy a pizza meal together.  
 
Image  
We have begun a major improvement of the image of the brand at a store level with the roll-out of our 
new store image programme, Project Star. In this new design, part of a worldwide brand refresh, we are 
making the pizza the star of the show. Every Domino’s pizza is a customised, handmade work of art. So 
we are bringing the back of house into the front, shining a spotlight (quite literally) on the pizza-making 
process, providing a better welcome, taking customers on a journey with their pizza from order, along 
the makeline, through the oven, to the cut table and then to the pickup.  
 
There is much better use of natural materials and colours to reflect the provenance of our fresh 
product. The exterior of these re-imaged stores creates a far more impactful, confident and high-quality 
impression of the brand on the high street and really sets us far apart from the competition. We’re very 
proud of it and encourage anyone to come and take a look at a new store. It will change your 
perceptions of what a pizza delivery shop can look like. By 2017 every older store in the Domino’s estate 
will be updated, as we work to ensure the business is kept fresh and new. 
 
This more natural brand image has also been reflected in our new packaging design, which not only 
serves to provide reassurance to customers about the quality and provenance of our ingredients, 
but does so in our own inimitable tone of voice. 
 

Republic of Ireland 

 

I am delighted with how our Irish business has turned around this year. Like-for-like sales in euro’s in 
2013 were up 6.0% (20122: -0.3%), which was significantly ahead of our expectations. Encouragingly this 
growth was driven by like-for-like order count growth of +1.5% (20122: -3.6%). I am also encouraged by 
the fact that growth has been seen across all parts of the country. Dublin stores are outperforming 
those in the provincial and country areas, but all remain in growth. 
 
The Irish business continues to migrate to digital, albeit at a slower rate than the UK. E-commerce sales  
reached record levels in Ireland, now representing 28.2%, whilst mobile now represents 28.8% of e-
commerce sales. E-commerce sales have grown by 24.2% (20122: 33.1%), whilst mobile sales continue to 
grow, up 89% (20122: 171%). 
 
The success seen across the country has in large part been driven by franchisees’ undiminished 
commitment, enthusiasm, and investment behind local store marketing. This is when our model really 
shines, when entrepreneurs passionate about their businesses start to drive ahead. This has been 
assisted by our long-term commitment to our national promotional strategy. 
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2013 saw us return to family entertainment TV sponsorship as we backed the launch of The Hit, a new 
TV show that set out to find local home grown singer/songwriter talent. The show proved popular with 
Irish viewers and saw us expand our audience using RTE (Raidió Teilifís Éireann), as we worked to 
broaden the footprint of the brand. We are proud of how we brought this sponsorship to life on TV, on 
social media, in store and at the live concert venue. In fact, we won the Best Media Sponsorship award  
at the prestigious Irish Sponsorship Awards in September. We were also proud to trial a new 
promotional mechanic in Ireland, where we asked customers to buy one pizza and get another for €1, so 
we could donate that €1 per pizza to our long-standing Irish charity partner Barratstown. 
 
On the back of some quantitative product work which vindicated our long-standing belief that we make 
the tastiest pepperoni pizza we communicated this message as part of our marketing campaign for the 
period. 
 

Germany 

 
The global Domino’s business is the most successful home delivery pizza business in the world, 
operating nearly 10,900 stores in over 70 international markets.  These include a mix of both developed 
and emerging economies.  Germany is the largest consumer market in Europe and the 4th in the world, 
with established global QSR (Quick Service Restaurant) businesses running successfully in the burger and 
sandwich segments. 
 
Our investment into Germany hasn’t been without challenges and teething problems. Initially, the 
stores were run corporately rather than as a franchise, which is the UK norm.  Ambitious expansion 
plans were established before a full understanding of basic store economics had been determined and 
the early openings were too large, leading to high rental and utility costs. Overheads are too high given 
the small number of outlets and we have tested a number of price points during our first few years and 
concluded that Domino’s quality justifies a premium price, as in the UK.   
 
A change of management in 2013 gave the Board the opportunity to review and implement a new 
strategy based on: 
 

 a move to franchise rather than corporate stores; 

 a more modest 2014 opening programme – likely to be five stores; 

 a standard store format with a 150 square metre template; 

 streamlined Support Centre overhead; 

 a new e-commerce platform; and 

 premium pricing with aggressive promotions. 
 
The summary of this strategy is to ensure a clear focus on store-level economics.  The implementation 
of this revised strategy has resulted in increased losses in 2013 and significant write-offs which have 
been taken as exceptional costs. We expect that losses in Germany will continue for several years until 
we establish sound and replicable store level economics and achieve a critical mass of stores sufficient 
to support the overhead. Thereafter we hope the growth in contribution from Germany will be 
significant and replicate the progress made in the UK. 
 
The Board has decided that in order to ensure that we are able to move forward in Germany without 
any barrier, we should buy out our minority shareholder at a price linked to business success. 
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Switzerland 

 

Domino’s purchased the Swiss business in September 2012, after a decade in which it had lost money 
and stalled. All stores are corporate stores. We made good progress in 2013, growing like-for-like sales 
by 5.4% with pre-exceptional losses of £640k, slightly behind where we expected to be.  
 
We closed two underperforming stores and identified four new store sites which took more time to 
obtain leases and consents than expected, but which are now being developed. It is our intention to 
reach break even in Switzerland by the final quarter of 2014/early 2015. 
 
Technology 

 

Pulse roll-out 
 
In 2013 the roll-out of our new point of sale system called Pulse was completed. The new system, which 
is the standard across all Domino’s markets, provides a stable platform for our stores. In addition to 
being easier to use and hence reducing our training costs, the system has a number of powerful features 
which will improve our labour utilisation and provide better control of food costs for the franchisee. The 
system is fully supported by our master franchisor. 
 
2nd generation mobile applications 
 
Mobile commerce is a fast-moving environment and in 2013 we have replaced all of our core mobile 
apps (iPhone, iPad, Windows mobile and Android) with second generation versions. The latest apps are 
easier to use, more reliable and ultimately provide a better experience for our customers which I am 
pleased to say is translating into significant sales uplifts. Mobile sales now represent 30.9% of our total 
e-commerce sales. 
 
New website 
 
In a fast-growing e-commerce environment, ensuring that the platform continues to provide a reliable 
service with ever- increasing levels of traffic is an ongoing challenge. In 2013 we have replaced the core 
engines underpinning our website. This provides greater reliability, fewer errors and means that we can 
continue to provide very high levels of availability as we grow. The second phase of this project, which 
we trialled in our German market towards the end of the year, was a new look to the website. We 
expect to roll this out gradually during 2014. 
 
Supply chain 

 
The Group runs some of the most highly regarded Supply Chain Centres (formerly known as 
commissaries) in the Domino’s world. Two of our Supply Chain Centres hold the coveted “5-star” status 
and the third is “4-Star”. In the UK and Ireland, all three Supply Chain Centres are rated “A Grade” by 
the British Retail Consortium.  
 
The highly professional staff in our Supply Chain Centres and logistics teams ensure that virtually 100% 
of deliveries to stores are made on time, despite all the challenges of weather, traffic etc.  
 
  



11 

 

Current trading 

 

The year has started very strongly in the UK, with like-for-like sales for the first seven week period at 
14.6% benefiting from the wet weather and in part from weak comparatives a year ago when snow and 
ice impacted sales. Like-for-like in Ireland of 4.6% are encouraging and Switzerland is marginally down at 
-0.4% excluding the two store closures. In Germany like-for-like sales are up 3.8% and the estate is now 
in the middle of transitioning across from corporate to franchisee ownership, and some sales disruption 
is expected there until the stores settle down.  
 
Going forward  

 

We remain focused on delivering our strategy into 2014 and beyond and I am excited by the numerous 
initiatives I see in all areas of the business. 
 
By working with the franchisees and my colleagues at Domino’s, I look forward to fulfilling my role over 
the coming months to progress the Group’s exciting growth plans for the future.  
 
 
 

 

 

David Wild 

Interim Chief Executive  
27 February 2014 
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Chief Financial Officer’s review 
 
In my final review before I hand over the reins to my successor, I am pleased to announce another set of 
strong results, notably in the UK and Republic of Ireland, despite the challenging economic background 
still facing consumers in these markets.  
 
The Group’s financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 (“the period”) have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’), as adopted by the EU, 
as were the results for the comparative period last year. Please note that the financial year 2012 
included 53 weeks in total. To provide a more meaningful comparison, the like-for-likes and system 
sales figures stated for 2012 have been adjusted to 52 weeks by excluding the first trading week of the 
2012 financial year. However, all income statement and balance sheet related comparisons are for the 
53 weeks ended 30 December 2012. 
 
Financial highlights 
 
Our core market in the UK proved, yet again, to be highly robust and resilient with like-for-like sales up 
7.0% on 2012 (20122: 5.2%). 
 
Following the success of our increased digital marketing in the previous year, the Group has continued 
to invest in its eCRM (electronic customer relationship management) programme, innovative e-
commerce platforms and targeted digital promotions. This shift in marketing focus helped drive sales in 
the second half of the period with online sales accounting for nearly 62% of UK delivered sales and 
mobile sales increasing by an impressive 94% to account for nearly 31% of all online sales. In the UK we 
hope to launch our exciting new website in 2014, further developing the digitalisation of our business.  
 
A further 50 stores were opened in the UK in the period, 42 of which were traditional formats and the 
remainder being  kiosks in six Extra motorway service stations,  one mobile unit and one kiosk store in 
Newcastle University. 
 
The Group, once again, was faced with commodity price increases during the period, specifically cheese 
and chicken, with two increases in the second half of the period. Excluding cheese and chicken price 
increases, the remaining food basket saw very little increase year-on-year. For the full year 2013, the 
average store food basket saw a year-on-year increase of 2.5% over 2012. We continue to work hard to 
minimise the impact on both the Group’s margin as well as franchisee margins by working closely with 
our suppliers and ensuring that we utilise our strong relationships with them.  
 
The Republic of Ireland stores had a good year, with like-for-like sales (in euros) up by 6.0% (20122: -
0.3%) showing a solid recovery over the recent tough years. The economy has had a positive turn in the 
period and, although consumers continue to remain cautious with their disposable income, they have 
higher expectations for future growth. Late-night openings have been a focus for the Irish stores in the 
period and have proven to be successful. With steadying like-for-like growth in the period, the market 
can now concentrate on driving further successful marketing, mirroring the UK, with e-commerce and 
digital sales being top of the agenda for 2014.  
 
Our business in Germany has had a challenging year, although there has been ongoing improvement in 
sales performance with system sales up 288.9% to €10.4m (20122: €3.6m) and like-for-like sales up 
14.7% (20122: 19.3%). The franchisee stores continued to make good sales progress and at higher sales 
levels than our corporate stores. A new unit sales record was achieved by one of our franchisees with 
sales in one week of €46k, which demonstrates the potential in the market when the marketing, 
product and service are all superbly executed.  
 



13 

 

Seven stores opened during the period – all in the first half. No new stores were opened in Germany 
during the second half of the period as a result of our decision to transition the majority of the 
corporate stores across to franchisee management. As at 29 December 2013, Germany had 23 stores.  
 
The Group has also incurred some exceptional and one-off costs in relation to the German business 
amounting to £26.5m. 
 
Our new business in Switzerland has shown steady growth in the period, with like-for-like sales (in Swiss 
francs) up 5.4% for the year. During the period, the Group started its plan to grow the business in 
Switzerland, including the relocation of existing stores and development of new stores in different 
Cantons across the country. Two stores were closed for relocation during the period with these stores 
planned to reopen in early 2014.  
 
In 2013, despite some challenges that have been faced in Germany and with pressure on rising 
commodity prices, the Group has delivered increases in system sales, Group revenue, adjusted profit 
before tax and adjusted diluted earnings per share. The table below highlights this growth: 
 

 52 weeks ended 29 
December 2013 

 

53 weeks ended 30 
December 2012 

 

Variance 
 

Variance 
% 

     

Group results     

System sales £668.8m £586.5m2 £82.3m 14.0% 

Group revenue £268.9m £240.5m £28.4m 11.8% 

Adjusted operating profit £47.9m £47.2m £0.7m 1.5% 

Adjusted PBT £47.6m £46.7m £0.9m 1.9% 

Adjusted diluted EPS 23.9p 22.0p 1.9p 8.6% 

Adjusted operating profit 
% of Group revenue 

17.8% 19.7%   

Adjusted PBT % of system 
sales 

7.1% 7.8%   

     

Group results excluding 
Germany and Switzerland 

    

System sales £650.9m £581.0m2 £69.9m 12.0% 

Group revenue £250.7m £233.6m £17.1m 7.3% 

Adjusted operating profit £55.6m £50.0m £5.6m 11.2% 

Adjusted PBT £55.2m £49.5m £5.7m 11.6% 

Adjusted diluted EPS 25.6p 23.2p 2.4p 10.3% 

Adjusted operating profit 
% of Group revenue 

22.2% 21.4%   

Adjusted PBT % of system 
sales 

8.5% 8.4%   

 
Note: Adjusted measures refer to pre-operating  and non-operating exceptional items. 

 
Adjusted Group earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”)   was up 
3.5% at £53.7m (2012: £51.9m), again demonstrating the strong cash generative nature of the Domino’s 
Pizza business model. As a result of this strong performance, the Board is proposing to increase the final 
dividend by 11.4% to 8.80p (2012: 7.90p) and, together with the interim dividend of 7.10p (2012: 
6.60p), total dividends of 15.90p (2012: 14.50p) will represent an increase of 9.7% on the prior year.  
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Adjusted Group profit before tax was £47.6m (2012: £46.7m). Unadjusted Group profit before tax was 
£21.6m (2012: £42.4m), predominantly as a result of the German impairments and asset write offs and 
costs relating to exiting the German corporate stores. 
 
At 29 December 2013, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of £31.6m (2012: £22.0m), total debt of 
£47.3m (2012: £49.6m) and consolidated adjusted net debt of £13.6m (see note 8) (2012: £23.0m). 
Adjusted net debt excludes non-recourse loans and non-controlling shareholder loans. The Group has 
substantial headroom against its banking covenants and is in a very strong financial position with low 
levels of financial leverage.  
 
The ratio of adjusted profit before tax as a percentage of system sales (excluding the losses of the 
German and Swiss operations), a key ratio which highlights the strength of the underlying operational 
gearing of the business, grew to 8.5% in 2013 (2012: 8.4%). This has been achieved through higher 
volumes flowing through our system, continuing focus on and tight control of our cost base, close 
management of procurement costs and operational efficiencies across the business. 
 
Group system sales 
 
Group system sales increased by 14.0% to £668.8m (20122: £586.5m). The main drivers of this growth 
were: 

 Like-for-like sales growth of 7.0% in 670 UK mature stores (20122: 5.2% in 612 mature stores). 

 Buoyant e-commerce sales in the UK, growing by 28.0% to £325.9m (2012: £254.6m for 52 

weeks), supported by the improvement of our apps for all platforms (Android, Windows, Apple) 

and greater investment in online marketing and the social media arena. 

 57 (2012: 69) new store openings, including seven store openings in Germany (2012: 12).  

 Ongoing new product innovations, including our American Legends range, gluten free pizza 

base, Spicy BBQ wings and our Chocolate Brownies dessert.  

 

Commodity prices  
 
For the full year 2013, the average store food basket saw a year-on-year increase of 2.5% over 2012. The 
biggest impact was increasing cheese prices, driven by milk price inflation due to lower production 
levels and increased demand for dried milk powders from China. Milk prices still remain at record highs 
as we enter 2014 but it is hoped that these prices will ease throughout Q2 and Q3 of 2014 as production 
levels continue to increase and because food cost prices are currently lower than at the start of 2013. 
We have also seen major increases in chicken prices for 2014 due to reduced supply capacity. However, 
despite these pressures, we have been able to secure contracts on many other areas of our food basket 
at prices equal to or below 2013 levels – wheat, corn, tomato sauce and oil are just some examples. 
 
As such, we are confident that, for the full year 2014, the annualised basket inflation for franchisees will 
be at similar levels to 2013 of between 2-3%. 
 
Net interest charge 
 
The net interest charge for the period, including the non-cash impact of £0.2m (2012: £0.3m) arising on 
the unwinding of the discount on the deferred consideration from the acquisition of Domino’s Leasing 
Limited, was £0.5m, a reduction of 37.5% on the prior year (2012: £0.8m).  
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 Operating profit/loss 
 
The Group operates in the following four territories, the results of which are disclosed in the segmental 
reporting note (note 2): 

 United Kingdom 

 Republic of Ireland 

 Germany 

 Switzerland 
 

Table of segmental adjusted profit/(loss) excluding share of associates 

Segment 52 weeks ended 
29 December 

2013 
 

53 weeks ended 
30 December 

2012 
 

Variance 
 

Variance 
 

UK £50.4m £45.2m £5.2m 11.5% 

ROI £4.5m £4.4m £0.1m 2.3% 

Germany* (£7.0)m (£2.6)m (£4.4)m (169.2)% 

Switzerland** (£0.6)m (£0.3)m (£0.3)m (100.0)% 

Group £47.3m £46.7m £0.6m 1.3% 

*Acquired in April 2011 **Acquired in September 2012. 
 
The UK market has seen further steady growth in operating profits of 11.5% as a result of a continued 
push to open new stores (50 in the period) including new and innovative formats to further broaden the 
reach of the brand, along with a robust operational model driving strong operational gearing.  
 
The Republic of Ireland has seen a return to positive growth at store level after a couple of tough years 
in the market and this is reflected further in our segment results. The segment has delivered positive 
results compared to our forecasts.  
 
The results in Germany, as discussed above, have been disappointing in the period, resulting in an 
increased loss compared to both last year and forecast. The Group is confident that 2014 will start to 
benefit from the transition of corporate stores into franchisee hands. 
 
Switzerland’s results were marginally worse than expected due to the delay in opening new stores 
compared to our original forecast. 
 
Exceptional items 
 
Results for the year include total net exceptional costs of £25.4m (2012: £5.1m). The total amount has 
been excluded from the adjusted profits and earnings to show the underlying performance of the 
business. The exceptional costs in 2013 comprise the following:  
 
Operating exceptional items 

o Acquisition and restructuring credits of (£0.1m) relating to the acquisition of Domino’s 

Pizza Switzerland in the previous year following a small change to the restructuring plan.  

 

o Transition of the German corporate stores of £2.0m.  

In July 2013, the Group took a decision to transition all but one of the corporate stores 
held in Germany to franchisees, given the poor performance of the corporate stores. 
One of these agreements, with an existing franchisee in both the UK and Germany was 
to sell five of the poorest performing stores in Düsseldorf. As part of this agreement, the 
Group have entered into a contract which is considered onerous in nature due to the 
financial commitments made to the franchisee.  
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The Group has also recognised an onerous service contract with a supplier in Germany. 
Following the transition of the corporate stores, it has been recognised that the current 
contract is not suitable for the remaining business and as such the Group will seek to 
exit from the contract as soon as possible. Therefore the Group has recognised a charge 
through the exceptionals line, representing anticipated exit costs.  
 
The Group has also recognised other exceptional costs predominantly in respect of 
adviser fees on the transition of the stores.  
 

o German receivables of £3.4m.  

 

Management has assessed the recoverability of its receivables in Germany, in light of 

the poor performance of this business compared to initial expectations and the issues 

faced by certain operators in the territory. Following this review, management is not 

confident of recovering balances totalling £3.4m and has, therefore, established a 

provision for this amount. 

 
 

o During 2012 the Group undertook a review of all of its head office central overhead 

departments in order to create efficiencies and streamline processes. This resulted in 

restructuring and reorganisation costs of £0.8m in 2012 and in the period a further 

£0.2m of costs have been incurred due to the continued roll-out of the efficiency model. 

In addition, a similar exercise is being undertaken in Germany following the transition of 

the business model and costs of £0.9m have been incurred.  

 

o Acquisition and one off costs of £0.2m relating to new UK joint ventures established 

during 2012. 

 
o An onerous lease charge of £0.4m (2012: £0.5m) in relation to the rent obligation for 

three Domino’s stores closed in 2011 and other onerous leases identified as well as 

associated bad debts relating to these onerous leases. This includes an increase in 

respect of one Irish store, a reduction relating to one UK store and an additional 

onerous lease identified in the UK.  

 
o An onerous lease charge of £0.5m (2012: £nil) relating to onerous leases has also been 

recognised in Germany in relation to seven properties in the territory. Two of the 

properties were occupied by poorly performing stores, which had been closed by the 

end of the period and management is not confident that sub-tenants will be identified 

who are willing to take on these properties at full rent. The remaining five properties 

have previously been identified and acquired as sites for new stores, but the Group has 

not yet secured franchisees for these sites. As a result, there is a risk that the sites will 

need to be sub-let and management is not confident that sub-leases will be secured at 

full rent. As a result, a provision has been made to cover the potential shortfall in rent.  

 
o A charge of £0.3m relating to the deferred consideration of Domino’s Leasing Limited 

was incurred in the period.  

 

 



17 

 

o As a result of reviewing the carrying value compared to the recoverable amount of 

assets held, the Group has incurred an impairment charge of £19.6m (2012: £0.2m) for 

the year. This related entirely to the operations in Germany and includes: the write-

down of stores assets of £4.9m; £9.3m in relation to a full write-down of the MFA 

carrying value and related costs; £2.9m in relation to a full write-down of the goodwill 

carrying value; property, plant and equipment impairment of £2.2m; website and 

domain costs of £0.3m. See note 4 for more details.  

 

 

Non-operating exceptional items     

 

o During the year, the Group sold its holding in its UK associate, Dominoid Limited which 

operated stores in Edinburgh, and recognised a profit of £1.7m on the sale. 

 

o Included within finance costs is a charge of £0.2m (2012: £0.3m) relating to the 

unwinding of the discount on the deferred consideration in relation to the acquisition of 

Domino’s Leasing Limited.  

 
Taxation 
 
Excluding the taxation effect of the exceptional items, the effective tax rate is 21.1% (2012: 24.2%). This 
is lower than the statutory tax rate in 2012 due to the reduction in the corporation tax rates in the year 
and lower than the underlying corporation tax rate of 23.3%. The lower effective tax rate compared to 
the underlying corporation tax rate is due to the level of expenses not deductible for tax purposes, 
offset by the impact of the German segment losses, adjustments relating to prior years and the impact 
of the lower tax rate applicable in the Group’s Republic of Ireland subsidiary. 
 
Including the effect of exceptional items, the effective tax rate in 2013 was 43.8% (2012: 28.5%). The 
effective tax rate includes the following exceptional items: 
 

o Effective 1 April 2015, the corporation tax rate reduces from 23% to 20%. The impact of 
this change is to reduce the deferred tax asset by £1.6m (2012: £1.1m). This charge has 
been recorded in the taxation exceptional items in the Group income statement. 
 

o The taxation impact of the operating and non-operating exceptional items is a reduction 
of £2.2m (2012: £0.3m) in the overall corporation tax for the year (see note 6 earnings 
per share).  

 
Group earnings per share 
 
Adjusted basic earnings per share for the period of 24.0p was up 8.1% on the prior year (2012: 22.2p). 
Adjusted diluted earnings per share for the period of 23.9p, was up 8.6% on the prior year (2012: 22.0p). 
 
Unadjusted basic earnings per share for the period of 10.7p, was down 43.7% on the prior year (2012: 
19.0p). Unadjusted diluted earnings per share for the period of 10.7p, was down 43.4% on the prior year 
(2012: 18.9p).  
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Dividends 
 
Following the results achieved for the year, the Board is recommending a final dividend for 2013 of 
8.80p (2012: 7.90p) per share. This is an 11.4% increase on the final dividend for the prior year. 
Together with the interim dividend of 7.10p per share paid on 6 September 2013, the total dividend for 
the year will be 15.90p per share, an increase of 9.7% on the dividend paid for the prior year (2012: 
14.50p). The full year dividend is 1.50 times covered by adjusted profits after tax (2012: 1.51 times). 
 
Subject to shareholders’ approval at the Annual General Meeting on 2 April 2014 the final dividend will 
be payable on 4 April 2014 to shareholders on the register as at 14 March 2014 (ex dividend date 12th 
March 2014). 
 
Cash flow and net debt 
 
The Group has a consistent record of delivering strong cash flows and in 2013 this was again the case. 
Adjusted Group EBITDA increased by 3.5% to £53.7m (2012: £51.9m). Net cash generated from 
operating activities was £42.8m (2012: £47.5m).  
 
During the year, outflows of £8.6m (2012: £6.6m) of corporation taxes and £4.2m (2012: £30.3m) of 
capital expenditure and financial investment were incurred. Included in the capital expenditure and 
financial investment was £1.4m (2012: £2.2m) relating to payments to Commerzbank under the 
arrangements of the acquisition of Domino’s Leasing Limited. In addition, cash receipts relating to the 
sale of the Group’s interest in Dominoid Limited in the UK has resulted in positive cash inflows reducing 
overall cash used in investing activities.  
 
Overall net cash inflow before financing was £36.5m (2012: £17.2m). During the year we have 
distributed a further £24.6m (2012: £25.0m) to shareholders through share buybacks of £nil (2012: 
£3.3m) and £24.6m in dividends (2012: £21.7m).  
 
In the period, options over 0.8m (2012: 1.4m) new shares were exercised generating an inflow of £2.2m 
(2012: £2.6m). 
 
DP Capital Limited continued to provide leasing support to franchisees for their in-store equipment as 
well as the refit of existing stores, with new advances of £0.9m (2012: £1.8m). After repayments, the 
balance outstanding at the end of the period on these leases was £2.6m (2012: £3.0m). These facilities 
are financed by a limited recourse facility and the amount drawn down at the end of the year stood at 
£2.2m (2012: £2.9m).  
 
The Group’s adjusted net debt reduced by £9.4m to £13.6m (2012: £23.0m). The Group monitors the 
ratio of adjusted net debt to EBITDA on a quarterly basis as this is one of the financial covenants for the 
£30m five-year facility.  The Group includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, bank 
revolving facilities, less cash and cash equivalents and excludes non-recourse loans and the Domino’s 
Pizza Germany non-controlling interest loans.  The ratio of adjusted net debt to EBITDA remains low at 
0.3 (2012: 0.5) against a covenant of 2.5:1.  
 
Banking facilities 
 
At 29 December 2013 the Group had a total of £53.0m of banking facilities of which £7.8m was 
undrawn. The main facilities were a £30m five-year facility and a £13m seven-year term facility with the 
Group’s Employee Benefit Trust, which attract an interest margin of LIBOR plus 135bps and 50bps 
respectively.      
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On 31 January 2014, the Group negotiated a £15m term loan with one year’s expiry at an interest 
margin of LIBOR plus 110bps. This was drawn down to repay the £13m seven-year term facility which 
was repaid in full on 31 January 2014.  
 
The Directors are comfortable that the Group will continue to have sufficient liquidity and headroom 
going forward.  
 
Capital employed 
 
Non-current assets reduced in the year from £112.5m to £94.9m predominantly due to the impairment 
recognised in relation to German store assets, the Master Franchise Agreement and goodwill relating to 
Germany. 
 
Current assets increased from £69.3m to £71.5m. This was predominantly due to an increase in cash 
and cash equivalents of £9.6m partially offset by a decrease in inventories of £3.1m.   
 
Current liabilities increased from £52.4m to £61.4m, due to the movement of the Group’s £13m facility 
to current liabilities, refinanced in early 2014 as discussed above, offset by a reduction in corporation 
tax liabilities of £1.7m.  
 
Non-current liabilities reduced from £59.0m to £44.9m, due to the movement of the £13m facility from 
non-current to current liabilities.  
 
Treasury management 
 
The Group’s main treasury risks relate to the availability of funds to meet its future requirements and 
fluctuations in interest rates and currency exchange rates. The treasury policy of the Group is 
determined and monitored by the Board. 
 
The Group monitors its cash resources through short, medium and long-term cash forecasting. Surplus 
cash is pooled into an interest bearing account. The Group monitors its overall level of financial gearing 
monthly, with our short and medium-term forecasts showing underlying levels of gearing well within 
our targets and banking covenants, as discussed above. 
 
In addition, the Group has invested in operations outside the United Kingdom and also buys and sells 
goods and services in currencies other than sterling. As a result, the Group is affected by movements in 
exchange rates, the euro in particular. It is the Group’s policy to mitigate these effects by agreeing fixed 
euro rates with its suppliers wherever possible.     
 
My successor 
 
As announced at our interim results, 2013 will be my last year with the Group following my decision to 
retire at the 2014 AGM. I am pleased to introduce my successor, Sean Wilkins, who will take on the role 
of Chief Financial Officer with effect from 2 April 2014.  
 
Sean joined the Group in November 2013, as Chief Financial Officer designate, and has spent the last 
few months familiarising himself with the business, our franchisees, the Domino’s team and our advisers 
and I am confident that this additional handover time has proved invaluable in making the transition a 
smooth one.  
 
  



20 

 

Conclusion  
 
Although trading conditions were difficult and the economic backdrop weak, the Group has been able to 
further grow its sales, open more stores and generate strong cash flow. As always, our people and 
franchisees have worked hard to deliver an excellent set of results. This performance continues to 
demonstrate the robust Domino’s business model and a growing pizza home delivery market.  
 
The stores in Ireland have shown great resilience and traded strongly throughout the year and in 
Switzerland we have made good progress in 2013, growing like-for-like sales by 5.4%. Our losses in 
Switzerland were £640k which was slightly behind where we expected to be. Our German business has 
been going through the challenges of an early start-up but we can now focus more positively on 
developing the franchise model following the transition of the corporate stores into franchisee hands. 
 
We are well positioned to continue our expansion and implement our plans for the future growth of the 
Group, backed by our strong balance sheet and low financial gearing. During 2014 we will continue to: 
 

 Focus on our customers by providing excellent value and choice through continued new 
product innovation and service 

 Maintain high standards of operational efficiency and execution 

 Carefully control our costs and seek to mitigate and minimise the impact of inflationary input 
costs, thereby driving operational gearing benefits 

 Grow our store portfolio in line with our long term plans 
 

 Build a business capable of delivering long-term, sustainable growth in cash flows to drive 
shareholder value, which will be returned to shareholders through share buybacks and 
dividends    

 
 
 
Lee Ginsberg 
Chief Financial Officer 

27 February 2014 
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GROUP INCOME STATEMENT 

 
 

 
  

 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 53 weeks ended 30 December 2012 
 

   Before 
exceptional 

items 

Exceptional 
items  

 (Note 4) 

Total Before 
exceptional 

items 

Exceptional 
items  

 (Note 4) 

Total 

 Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
        
Revenue   268,902 - 268,902 240,524 - 240,524 
Cost of sales  (171,954) - (171,954) (152,509) - (152,509) 
  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Gross profit  96,948 - 96,948 88,015 - 88,015 
Distribution costs   (15,704) - (15,704) (14,792) - (14,792) 
Administrative costs 4 (33,970) (27,520) (61,490) (26,427) (4,553) (30,980) 

  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
  47,274 (27,520) 19,754 46,796 (4,553) 42,243 
Share of post tax profits of 
associates and joint 
ventures 

 642 - 642 426 - 426 

  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Operating profit   47,916 (27,520) 20,396 47,222 (4,553) 42,669 
        
Profit on the sale of 
investments 

 - 1,745 1,745 - 507 507 

  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Profit before interest and 
taxation 

 47,916 (25,775) 22,141 47,222 (4,046) 43,176 

Finance income  789 - 789 606 - 606 
Finance expense  (1,104) (236) (1,340) (1,127) (286) (1,413) 
  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Profit before taxation  47,601 (26,011) 21,590 46,701 (4,332) 42,369 
Taxation 5 (10,089) 622 (9,467) (11,321) (741) (12,062) 
  ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Profit for the period  37,512 (25,389) 12,123 35,380 (5,073) 30,307 
   ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— 
Profit for the period 
attributable to: 

       

Owners of the parent    17,568   30,910 
Non-controlling interests    (5,445)   (603) 
    ————   ———— 
    12,123   30,307 
    ————   ———— 
Earnings per share (post 
exceptional items)  

       

- Basic (pence) 6   10.7   19.0 
- Diluted (pence) 6   10.7   18.9 
        
Earnings per share (pre 
exceptional items) 

       

- Basic (pence) 6   24.0   22.2 
- Diluted (pence) 6   23.9   22.0 



22 

 

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
    
  52 weeks 53 weeks 
  Ended Ended 

  29 December 30 December 

  2013 2012 

  £000 £000 

    
Profit for the period  12,123 30,307 
    
Other comprehensive income:    

Exchange differences on retranslation of foreign operations  818 (154) 
  ———— ———— 

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax to be 
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods 

 818 (154) 

  ———— ———— 
Total comprehensive income for the period  12,941 30,153 
  ———— ———— 
    
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:    

Owners of the parent  18,386 30,756 

Non-controlling interests  (5,445) (603) 

  ———— ———— 
  12,941 30,153 

  ———— ———— 
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GROUP BALANCE SHEET 
   At  At  
  29 December  30 December  
  2013 2012 
  £’000 £’000 
Non-current assets    
Intangible  assets  11,227 23,092 
Property, plant and equipment  57,508 56,913 
Prepaid operating lease charges  1,286 1,479 
Trade and other receivables  7,756 10,210 
Net investment in finance leases  1,528 1,978 
Investments in associates and joint ventures  6,158 6,245 
Deferred tax asset  9,417 12,533 
  ———— ———— 
  94,880 112,450 
Current assets    
Inventories  4,249 7,329 
Trade and other receivables  34,366 36,147 
Net investment in finance leases  1,108 3,658 
Prepaid operating lease charges  228 217 
Cash and cash equivalents   31,597 21,975 
  ———— ———— 
  71,548 69,326 
  ———— ———— 
Total assets  166,428 181,776 
  ———— ———— 
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables  (40,202) (41,683) 
Deferred income  (293) (162) 
Financial liabilities  (13,960) (3,741) 
Deferred and contingent consideration  (1,532) (1,199) 
Current tax liabilities  (3,323) (4,985) 
Provisions  (2,084) (654) 
  ———— ———— 
  (61,394) (52,424) 
Non-current liabilities    
Financial liabilities  (33,291) (45,852) 
Deferred income  (2,229) (2,307) 
Deferred and contingent consideration  (6,923) (8,075) 
Deferred tax liabilities  (167) (1,111) 
Provisions  (2,270) (1,679) 
  ———— ———— 
Total liabilities  (106,274) (111,448) 
  ———— ———— 
  ———— ———— 
Net assets  60,154 70,328 
  ———— ———— 
Shareholders’ equity    
Called up share capital  2,570 2,557 
Share premium account  20,156 17,932 
 Capital redemption reserve  425 425 
Capital reserve – own shares  (1) (9) 
Currency translation reserve  760 (58) 
Other reserve  3,432 3,432 
Retained earnings  37,236 45,028 
  ———— ———— 
Equity shareholders’ funds  64,578 69,307 
Non-controlling interests  (4,424) 1,021 
  ———— ———— 
Total equity  60,154 70,328 
  ———— ———— 
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GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 
  Share Capital Capital Currency   Equity Non-  
 Share Premium Redemption Reserve- Translation Other  Retained  Shareholder’s Controlling Total 

 Capital Account Reserve Own 
Shares 

Reserve Reserve Earnings Funds Interests Equity 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
At 25 December 2011 2,532 15,358 414 (1,151) 96 3,432 37,179 57,860 1,804 59,664 

           
Profit for the Period - - - - - - 30,910 30,910 (603) 30,307 
Other comprehensive 
income – exchange 
differences 

- - - - (154) - - (154) - (154) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period 

- - - - (154) - 30,910 30,756 (603) 30,153 

Proceeds from share 
issues 

20 2,574 - - - - - 2,594 - 2,594 

Share buybacks (11) - 11 - - - (3,260) (3,260) - (3,260) 
Share transaction 
charges 

- - - - -  (47) (47) - (47) 

Vesting of LTIP grants - - - 1,142 - - (4,711) (3,569) - (3,569) 
Tax on employee share 
options 

- - - - - - 793 793 - 793 

Shares issued to EBT 
16 - - (16) - - - - - - 

Disposal of shares to 
EBT 

- - - 16 - - 3,553 3,569 - 3,569 

Share options and LTIP 
charge 

- - - - - - 2,357 2,357  2,357 

Equity Dividends paid 
- - - - - - (21,746) (21,746) - (21,746) 

Non-controlling 
interest movement 

- - - - - - - - (180) (180) 

 —— ——— ———— ——— ———— ——— —— ——— ——— —— 
At 30 December 2012 2,557 17,932 425 (9) (58) 3,432 45,028 69,307 1,021 70,328 
           

Profit for the Period - - - - - - 17,568 17,568 (5,445) 12,123 
Other comprehensive 
income – exchange 
differences 

- - - - 818 - - 818 - 818 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period 

- - - - 818 - 17,568 18,386 (5,445) 12,941 

Proceeds from share 
issues 

13 2,224 - - - - - 2,237 - 2,237 

Share transaction 
charges 

- - - - -  (22) (22) - (22) 

Vesting of LTIP grants - - - 8 - - (1,718) (1,710) - (1,710) 
Tax on employee share 
options 

- - - - - - 376 376 - 376 

Share options and LTIP 
charge 

- - - - - - 613 613 - 613 

Equity dividends paid 
- - - - - - (24,609) (24,609) - (24,609) 

 —— ——— ———— ——— ———— ——— —— ——— ——— —— 
At 29 December 2013 2,570 20,156 425 (1) 760 3,432 37,236 64,578 (4,424) 60,154 
 —— ——— ———— ——— ———— ——— —— ——— ——— —— 
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GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 

  
 

52 weeks  

 
 

53 weeks  
  ended ended 
  29 December 30 December 
  2013 2012 
Cash flows from operating activities Notes £000 £000 
Profit before taxation  21,590 42,369 
Net finance costs  551 807 
Share of post tax profits of associates  (642) (198) 
Amortisation and depreciation   5,798 4,718 
Impairment 3 19,599 243 
(Profit) / Loss on disposal of non-current assets  (109) 12 
Profit on disposal of investments  (1,745) (507) 
Share option and LTIP charge   613 2,357 
Other non cash movements  326 39 
Decrease/(increase) in inventories  3,089 (3,312) 
Decrease/(increase) in receivables  1,702 (5,959) 
(Decrease)/increase in payables  (3,527) 11,953 
Increase  in deferred income  52 313 
Increase in provisions  2,021 1,296 
  ———— ———— 
Cash generated from operations  49,318 54,131 
UK corporation tax  (8,330) (6,257) 
Overseas corporation tax paid  (255) (376) 
  ———— ———— 
Net cash generated by operating activities   40,733 47,498 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Interest received   154 178 
Dividends received from associates  62 75 
Decrease/(increase) in loans to associates and joint ventures  404 (3,000) 
Increase in loans to franchisees  529 (10,941) 
Refinancing of loans to franchisees  1,366 - 
Payments to acquire finance lease assets  (1,308) (1,214) 
Receipts from repayment of franchisee finance leases   4,214 2,902 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (8,145) (4,437) 
Deferred consideration for Domino’s Leasing  (1,395) (2,164) 
Net cash outflow from business combinations  - (3,555) 
Purchase of other non-current assets  (2,835) (4,424) 
Cash proceeds on the disposal of subsidiary undertaking  - 821 
Cash proceeds on the disposal of interest in associate  2,377  
Receipts from the sale of other non-current assets  332 590 
Investment in joint ventures  - (4,699) 
Purchase of non-controlling interest  - (402) 
  ———— ———— 
Net cash used by investing activities  (4,245) (30,270) 
  ———— ———— 
    
Cash inflow before financing  36,488 17,228 
    
Cash flow from financing activities    
Interest paid  (875) (705) 
Issue of ordinary share capital  2,237 2,610 
Purchase of own shares  - (3,307) 
Payments under LTIP schemes  (1,718) - 
Bank revolving facility  - 4,702 
New long-term loans – EBT  965 - 
New long-term loans   861 1,758 
Repayment of long-term loans  (4,191) (2,848) 
Equity dividends paid  (24,609) (21,746) 
  ———— ———— 
Net cash used by financing activities  (27,330) (19,536) 
  ———— ———— 
  ———— ———— 
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  9,158 (2,308) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  21,975 24,427 
Foreign exchange gain / (loss) on cash and cash equivalents  464 (144) 
  ———— ———— 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  31,597 21,975 
  ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of preparation 
The preliminary results for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and are in 
line with the accounting policies set out in the interim financial statements for the 26 weeks ended 30 
June 2013.  
 
This preliminary statement, of Domino’s Pizza Group plc for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 
were authorised for issue by the Board of directors on 26 February 2014 and the balance sheet was 
signed on behalf of the Board by Lee Ginsberg, Chief Financial Officer.  
 
The financial information in the preliminary statement is unaudited and does not constitute statutory 
accounts within the meaning of Section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 (the Act). Audited statutory 
accounts for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 are expected to be published in early March 2014 
and will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies following the Company’s Annual General Meeting.  
 
 
The statutory accounts have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies in respect of the 53 weeks 
ended 30 December 2012 and the Auditors of the Company made a report thereon under section 235 of 
the Act. That report was an unqualified report and did not contain a statement under section 498(2) or 
(3) of the Act.  
 
The following amendments to standards are effective for this financial year but have not had a 
significant impact on the reported financial year but have not had a significant impact on the reported 
financial performance or position of the Group.  
 

 IAS 1: Presentation of items of other comprehensive income – Amendments to IAS 1 

 IFRS 13: Fair value measurement 
 

 
2. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION 
 

For management purposes, the Group is organised into four geographical business units, the United 
Kingdom, Ireland, Germany and Switzerland, based on the territories governed by the Master Franchise 
Agreement ("MFA"). These are considered to be the Group's operating segments as the information 
provided to the chief operating decision makers, who are considered to be the Executive Directors of 
the Board, is based on these territories. Revenue included in each includes all sales (royalties, Supply 
Chain Centre sales, rental income and finance lease income) made to franchise stores located in that 
segment. Segment results for the Ireland segment include both the Republic of Ireland and Northern 
Ireland as both of these territories are served by the same Supply Chain Centre.  
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
2. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (continued) 

 
 

 
 
 

Operating segments 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013  53 weeks ended 30 December 2012 

  
Switzerland 

 
Germany Ireland 

United 
Kingdom Total 

 
Switzerland 

 
Germany Ireland 

United 
Kingdom Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Segment revenue           
Sales to external customers 11,282 6,948 20,847 229,825 268,902 2,971 3,919 18,937 214,697 240,524 
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
Results           
Segment result (638) (7,002) 4,541 50,373 47,274 (250) (2,559) 4,362 45,243 46,796 

Exceptional items 42 (26,466) (154) (942) (27,520) (1,431) - - (3,122) (4,553) 

Share of profit of 
associates 

- - - 642 642 - - - 426 426 

 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
Group operating profit (596) (33,468) 4,387 50,073 20,396 (1,681) (2,559) 4,362 42,547 42,669 

Profit on sale of subsidiary 
undertakings, associates, 
and non current assets 

- - - 1,745 1,745 - - - 507 507 

 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
 (596) (33,468) 4,387 51,818 22,141 (1,681) (2,559) 4,362 43,054 43,176 
Net finance costs     (551)     (807) 

     ———     ——— 
Profit before tax     21,590     42,369 

     ———     ——— 
           
Assets           
Segment current assets 3,736 3,953 1,213 31,049 39,951 3,811 3,850 818 38,871 47,350 
Segment non-current 
assets 

5,910 1,480 2,308 69,607 79,305 5,182 16,171 2,376 69,944 93,673 

Equity accounted 
investments 

   6,158 6,158    6,245 6,245 

Unallocated assets     41,014     34,508 
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
Total assets 9,646 5,433 3,521 106,814 166,428 8,993 20,021 3,194 115,060 181,776 
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
Liabilities           
Segment liabilities 5,976 6,586 823 39,259 52,644 5,511 2,840 668 46,400 55,419 
Unallocated liabilities     53,630     56,029 
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
Total liabilities 5,976 6,586 823 39,259 106,274 5,511 2,840 668 46,400 111,448 
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
3. IMPAIRMENTS 

 

The following impairment charges have been recognised in the period in relation to the German 
business: 
 

   
Item impaired 

 

Amount 
£000 

 
Master Franchise 
Agreement (“MFA”) and 
related costs 

 

                                    
9,267 

 
Corporate stores  

 
4,945 

Goodwill 
 

                                    
2,928 

   Property, plant and 
equipment 

 
2,164 

   Website and domain costs 
 

295 

  
 

19,599 

 
 

German Master Franchise Agreement (MFA) and related costs 
 
The performance in the period for the German business has been below expectations, particularly in 
respect of the corporate stores.  The Group has therefore taken the decision to transition all but one of 
its corporate stores across to franchisee ownership and to proceed more cautiously with its expansion in 
Germany, opening fewer stores than initially expected and reducing its expectations for sales and profit 
growth. 
 
As a result of this, management now expects the German business to break even later than originally 
anticipated and has therefore re-assessed the carrying value of its German MFA.  In order to do this, 
management has prepared updated financial budgets for the next five years, taking into account the 
following key considerations: 
 

 Lower average weekly unit sales (“AWUS”) growth for existing stores than initially anticipated, 
based on actual trends observed during the period and the actual AWUS achieved.  This has 
been partially offset by transferring the stores to franchisee ownership, which is expected to 
have a positive impact on AWUS, as compared to the performance of the stores when they 
were under corporate ownership 

 Lower AWUS expectations for new stores, based on the performance of new stores opened in 
the period.  Again, new stores will be operated as franchise stores, rather than corporate stores, 
and management therefore expects future new store AWUS to be higher than the AWUS of the 
new stores opened during the period 

 Reduced store openings, due to the fact that the Group will not operate corporate stores in the 
future, focussing instead on a pure franchise model, establishing viable store level economics 
and attracting suitably experienced, well-funded franchisees 

 Higher labour costs, as a result of actual labour costs experienced in the period and also the 
anticipated increase in the minimum wage, which is expected to be rolled out across Germany 
in the future 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
3. IMPAIRMENTS (continued) 
 
Management then performed a value in use calculation for the MFA, using these updated five year 
budgets.  Cash flows beyond five years for the remaining term of the MFA were then extrapolated based 
on the long term average growth rate for Germany of 1.4%.  These projected cash flows were then 
discounted using a discount rate of 13%. 
 
As a result of updating its value in use calculation, management has determined that the carrying value 
of the MFA is fully impaired and has recorded an impairment charge of £9,267,000 as an operating 
exceptional item within the Group Income Statement. 
 
German corporate stores 
 
The Group also carried out analysis to test for impairment in the carrying value of property, plant and 
equipment that related to the 15 corporate stores in Germany (prior to the transition detailed in note 4 
below). 
 
A value in use calculation was performed as noted below, using the revised five year sales budgets 
referred to above and factoring in cost increases in a number of areas, as a result of certain costs 
(notably labour costs) being higher than originally expected.  These cash flows were not extrapolated 
beyond the initial ten year period, given the expected useful life of the assets concerned. 
 
The discount rate used to discount the forecast cash flows was 13%. 
 
As a result of this analysis, the Group has recognised an impairment charge of £4,945,000 against the 
carrying value of its property, plant and equipment in the 15 stores.  This has been recorded as an 
operating exceptional item within administrative costs in the Group Income Statement. 
 
Property, plant & equipment 
 
Given the reduced sales, profit and cash flow expectations for the German CGU, management has also 
assessed the carrying value of its property, plant and equipment for impairment, using the revised 
budgets referred to above.  As a result of this assessment, management considers the carrying value of 
its Supply Chain Centre assets and also a number of assets at its Dusseldorf head office to be fully 
impaired and has recorded an impairment charge of £2,164,000 as an operating exceptional item within 
the Group Income Statement. 
 
Website and domain costs 
 
Management has also assessed the carrying value of capitalised website and development costs, given 
the reduced cash flow expected to be generated by the business.  Following this review, management 
has determined that these assets are fully impaired and has recorded an impairment charge of £295,000 
as an operating exceptional item within the Group Income Statement. 
 
German goodwill impairment 
 
 
The Group is obliged to test goodwill for impairment on an annual basis, due to the goodwill being 
deemed to have an indefinite useful life. 
 
In order to perform this test, management is required to compare the carrying value of the relevant 
cash generating unit (“CGU”) including the goodwill with its recoverable amount.  For these purposes,  
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
3. IMPAIRMENTS (continued) 
 
management considers the Germany business segment to be the most appropriate, separately 
identifiable CGU, as the cash flows generated by its assets are largely independent from the rest of the 
Group and the business is not monitored by management at a lower level of disaggregation.  In order to 
identify the carrying value of the CGU, management has taken the operating assets of the German CGU, 
adjusting for any impairment already recognised in respect of assets other than goodwill and notionally 
grossing up the goodwill element to include the amount of goodwill attributable to the non-controlling 
interest. 
 
To assess the recoverable amount of the CGU, management performed a value in use calculation, based 
on the revised five year sales budgets referred to above and extrapolating cash flows beyond five years 
based on the long term average growth rate for Germany of 1.4%.  These projected cash flows were 
then discounted using a discount rate of 13%.  
 
As a result of comparing the carrying value of the CGU with its recoverable amount, management has 
determined that the carrying value of the German goodwill is fully impaired and has recorded an 
impairment charge of £2,928,000 as an operating exceptional item within the Group Income Statement. 
 
In all cases noted above, a reasonably possible change in assumptions would not result in a reduced 
impairment.  
 
 
4. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 
 

(a) Recognised as part of operating profit 
 52 weeks 53 weeks 
 Ended Ended 
 29 December 30 December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
Acquisition costs and restructuring costs relating to Domino’s Pizza 
Switzerland 

(42) 2,365 

Transition of German corporate stores 1,981 - 
Amounts receivable in Germany 3,438 - 
Acquisition costs and one off costs relating to new UK joint ventures 152 620 
Restructuring and reorganisation costs 1,119 800 
Onerous lease provision 949 525 
Domino’s Leasing deferred consideration 324 - 
Impairment costs (see note 3) 19,599 243 
 ———— ———— 

 27,520 4,553 
 ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
4. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (continued) 
 
Acquisition costs and restructuring costs relating to Domino’s Pizza Switzerland 
Costs of £2,365,000 were incurred during the period to 30 December 2012 in relation to the acquisition 
and restructuring of Domino's Pizza Switzerland.  This included the recognition of a £1,347,000 provision 
for restructuring costs and one-off costs relating to the acquisition of £1,018,000.   During the period to 
29 December 2013, £42,000 of this provision was released due to changes to the restructuring plan. This 
credit has been recognised as exceptional to be consistent with where the original cost was recognised. 
 
 
Transition of German corporate stores 
In July 2013, the Group took a decision to transition all but one of the corporate stores held in Germany 
to franchisees, given the poor performance of the corporate stores. One of these agreements was with 
an existing franchisee of both the UK and Germany to sell five of the poorest performing stores in 
Dusseldorf. As part of  this agreement, the Group has entered into a contract that is considered onerous 
in nature, due to the financial commitments made to the franchisee.  
 
The Group has also recognised a further onerous service contract with a supplier in Germany.  Following 
the transition of the corporate stores, it has been recognised that the current contract is not suitable for 
the remaining business and, as such, the Group will seek to exit from the contract as soon as possible. 
Therefore, the Group has recognised a charge through the exceptionals line.  
 
The Group has also recognised other exceptional costs predominantly in respect of adviser fees on the 
transition of the stores.  
 
Amounts receivable in Germany 
 

Management has assessed the recoverability of its receivables in Germany, in light of the poor 

performance of this business compared to initial expectations and the issues faced by certain  operators 

in the territory. Following this review, management is not confident of recovering balances totalling 

£3,438,000 and has, therefore, established a provision for this amount. 

 
Acquisition costs and one off costs relating to new UK Joint Ventures 
Costs of £152,000 have been incurred during the period in relation to the acquisition and transfer of 
stores into two  UK joint ventures with third party franchisees.   
 
Restructuring and reorganisation costs 
In 2012, the Group undertook a review of all of its head office central overhead departments in order to  
create efficiencies and streamline processes.  As a result of this review, restructuring and reorganisation  
costs of £800,000 were incurred to 30 December 2012. In the year to 29 December 2013, a further 
£184,000 of costs have been incurred, due to the continued roll out of the efficiency model.   
 
A similar review was undertaken during the year for the German business. This was largely driven by the 
decision to seek to transition all but one of the corporate stores across to franchisee ownership and to  
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
4. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (continued) 
 
move the business to a fully franchised model which has allowed the Group to rationalise the German 
structure in a number of areas. To date, the costs incurred in Germany amount to £935,000.  
 
Onerous lease provision 
A provision of £1,210,000 was held as at 30 December 2012, in relation to the rent obligation for three 
Domino’s stores closed in 2011 and other onerous leases identified.  During the current period, overall 
the provision has been increased by £278,000.  This includes an increase in respect of one Irish store, a 
reduction relating to one UK store and an additional onerous lease identified in the UK. In addition, 
debtors of £154,000 relating to these onerous leases have been provided for.  
 
A provision relating to onerous leases has also been recognised in Germany for £517,000 in relation to 
seven properties in the territory. Two of the properties were occupied by poorly performing  stores, 
which had been closed by the end of the period and management is not confident that sub-tenants will 
be identified who are willing to take on these properties at full rent. The remaining five properties have 
previously been identified as sites for new stores, but the Group has not yet secured franchisees for 
these sites since the decision to have franchisees open new stores. As a result, there is a risk that the 
sites will need to be sub-let and management is not confident that sub-leases will be secured at full 
rent. As a result, a provision has been made to cover the potential shortfall in rent.  
 
Domino’s Leasing Limited deferred consideration  
A charge of £324,000 relating to the deferred consideration of Domino’s Leasing Limited was incurred in 
the period. 
 

Impairment 
The Group has incurred one-off impairment costs of £19,599,000 in the period, relating to its operations 
in Germany.  More detailed information on these impairment charges is provided in note 3. 
 
In addition, an impairment of £243,000 was recognised in the period ended 30 December 2012 relating 
to assets at one closed UK store.                                  
 
 (b) Recognised below operating profit 
 
Profit on the sale of interest in associate 
During the period, the Group recognised a profit of £1,745,000 on the sale of its interest in Dominoid 
Limited.  
 
Unwinding of discount 
Included within finance costs is a charge of £236,000 (2012: £286,000) relating to the unwinding of the 
discount on the deferred consideration payable in relation to the acquisition of Domino’s Leasing 
Limited. 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
4. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (continued) 
 
Change in tax rates 
During the period the Group has incurred an exceptional tax charge of £1,628,000 (2012: £1,055,000) in 
relation to an adjustment to deferred tax following a change in tax law. Please refer to note 5 for more 
detail . The impact of these tax rate changes has been classified as exceptional due to its material 
impact on the Group’s tax charge for the period. 
 
This charge is reduced by £2,250,000 to become a credit of £622,000 due to the tax impact of other 
exceptional items disclosed above (2012: reduced by £314,000 to become a debit of £741,000). 
 

5.  TAXATION 
 

(a) Tax on profit on ordinary activities 
 
Tax charged in the income statement 
 52 weeks 53 weeks 
 ended ended 
 29  

December 
30 

December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Current income tax:   
UK corporation tax    
 - current period 7,646 8,387 
- adjustment in respect of prior periods (439) (475) 
 ———— ———— 
 7,207 7,912 
Income tax of overseas operations on profits for the period 375 364 
 ———— ———— 
Total current income tax 7,582 8,276 
 ———— ———— 
   
   
Deferred tax:   
Origination and reversal of temporary differences 96 2,586 
Effect of change in tax rate 1,628 1,055 
Adjustment in respect of prior periods 161 145 
 ———— ———— 
Total deferred tax 1,885 3,786 
 ———— ———— 
   
 ———— ———— 
Tax charge in the income statement 9,467 12,062 
 ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
5.  TAXATION (continued) 
 
The tax charge in the income statement is disclosed as 
follows: 

  

Income tax expense on continuing operations 9,467 12,062 
 ———— ———— 
   
Tax relating to items credited / (charged) to equity:   
Reduction in current tax liability as a result of the exercise of 
share options 662 856 
Origination and reversal of temporary differences in relation 
to unexercised share options (286) (63) 
 ———— ———— 
Tax credit in the Group statement of changes in equity 376 793 
 ———— ———— 
 
There is no tax impact in relation to the foreign exchange differences in the statement of 
comprehensive income. 
 
 
(b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge 
 
The tax expense in the income statement for the 52 weeks ended 29 December 2013 is higher than the 
statutory corporation tax rate of 23.3% (2012: 24.5%). The differences are reconciled below: 
 
 52 weeks  53 weeks  
 ended ended 
 29 

December 
30   

December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Profit before taxation 21,590 42,369 
 ———— ———— 

Accounting profit multiplied by the UK statutory rate of corporation 
tax of 23.3% (2012: 24.5%) 5,030 10,380 
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 3,199 597 
Accounting depreciation not eligible for tax purposes 196 201 
Adjustments relating to prior years  (277) (330) 
Adjustment to deferred tax in respect of change in tax law 1,628 1,055 
Other 1 457 
Tax rate differences (310) (298) 
 ———— ———— 

Total tax expense reported in the income statement 9,467 12,062 
 ———— ———— 

   
Effective tax rate (%) 43.8 28.5 
 ———— ———— 

Effective tax rate – pre exceptional items (%) 21.1 
 

24.2 

 ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
5.  TAXATION (continued) 
 
In his budget on 20 March 2013, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced further changes to the 
corporation tax rates, which will have an effect on the Group's current and future tax position. The 
changes announced were further decreases to the standard rate of corporation tax , with the rate set to 
be reduced to 20%, effective 1 April 2015. The reduction of the UK corporation tax rate to 23% from 
April 2013, 21% from 1 April 2014 and 20% from April 2015 had been substantively enacted during the 
year. The effect of these changes to the UK tax system have been reflected in the Group's financial 
statements for the 52 weeks ending 29 December 2013 to the extent that they had been substantively 
enacted by that date.    
 
(c) Temporary differences associated with Group investments    
 
At 29 December 2013, there was no recognised deferred tax liability (2012: nil) for taxes that would be 
payable on the unremitted earnings of the Group's subsidiaries, or its associates, as there are no 
corporation tax consequences of the Group's UK, Irish or overseas subsidiaries or associates paying 
dividends to their parent companies. 
 
There are also no income tax consequences for the Group attaching to the payment of dividends by the 
Group to its shareholders. 
 
(d) Deferred tax 
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows: 
 At At 
 29   

December 
30 

December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
Deferred tax arising in the UK on non-capital items 9,194 12,360 
Deferred tax arising in Ireland and the UK on capital gains (109) (108) 
Deferred tax arising on acquisition of subsidiary in previous 
periods 

166 - 

Deferred tax arising on other overseas subsidiaries - (830) 
 ———— ———— 
 9,251 11,422 
 ———— ———— 
 At At 
 29  

December 
30 

December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
Gross movement in the deferred income tax account   
   
Opening balance 11,422 15,271 
Tax charge to equity (286) (63) 
Income statement charge (1,885) (3,786) 
 ———— ———— 
Closing balance 9,251 11,422 
 ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
5.  TAXATION (continued) 
 
Deferred tax arising in the UK on non-capital items 
 Share- 

based 
payments 

Accelerated 
capital 

allowances 
Lease 

inducements 
Goodwill and 
amortisation Provisions Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
At 25 December 
2011 762 15,111 253 (13) 236 16,349 
Charge to equity (63) - - - - (63) 
Credit/(charge) to 
income 112 (4,034) (46) - 42 (3,926) 

 ——— ———— ———— ———— ——— ——— 
At 30 December 
2012 811 11,077 207 (13) 278 12,360 
Charge to equity (286) - - - - (286) 
(Charge) / credit to 
income (71) (3,185) (41) - 417 (2,880) 
 ——— ———— ———— ———— ——— ——— 
At 29 December 
2013 

          
454              7,892  166 (13) 695 9,194 

 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ——— 
 
(d) Deferred tax (continued) 
A deferred tax asset of £9,194,000 (2012: £12,360,000) has been recognised to the extent that future 
taxable profits are expected to be in excess of the profits arising from the reversal of existing taxable 
temporary differences.     
     
The Group has tax losses of £233,000 (2012: £824,000) which arose in relation to the Swiss business 
during the period and are available for offset against future taxable profits in Switzerland. A deferred tax 
asset has been recognised in relation to these taxable losses in Switzerland on the basis they are 
expected to be recovered in the near future. In addition there are £1,128,000 of losses (2012: £940,000) 
that have arisen in Germany and Cyprus in current and prior periods which are available for offset 
against future taxable profits in these jurisdictions. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect 
of these losses due to the uncertain timing of the availability of future profits in these territories. 
Taxable losses that have arisen in the period in the German branch of Domino's Pizza Germany Limited 
are available to group relieve amongst the UK Group and have been fully utilised. There is no tax 
deduction for the goodwill which arose on the acquisition of Germany and Switzerland in previous 
years.      
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
5.  TAXATION (continued) 
 
Deferred tax arising in Ireland and the UK on capital gains 
 

Roll over 
relief 

Accelerated 
capital 

allowances Total 
 £000 £000 £000 
    
At 25 December 2011 (25) (30) (55) 
Credit/charge to income 2 (55) (53) 
 ———— ———— ———— 
At 30 December 2012 (23) (85) (108) 
Credit/charge to income 1 (2) (1) 
 ———— ———— ———— 
At 29 December 2013 (22) (87) (109) 
 ———— ———— ———— 
    
 
Deferred tax arising on other overseas subsidiaries 
    
   £000 
At 25 December 2011   (1,023) 
Credit to income   193 
   ———— 
At 30 December 2012   (830)  
Credit to income   996 
   ———— 
At 29 December 2013   166  
   ———— 
 
Included within the above is a deferred tax asset of £233,000 (2012: £173,000) in relation to the 
recognition of Switzerland tax losses and a deferred tax liability relating to accelerated capital 
allowances in Switzerland. Deferred tax in respect of Switzerland cannot be offset against the deferred 
tax in respect of Germany as the Group do not have a legally enforceable right to offset these assets and 
liabilities due to them arising in differing territories.  

 
 
6.  EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the year attributable to ordinary 
equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
year. 
 
Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of 
the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares that would have been issued on the conversion of all 
dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
6.  EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued) 
 
The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings per share 
computations: 
 52 weeks 53 weeks 
 ended ended 
 29 December 30 December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Profit for the period  12,123 30,307 
Adjusted for – non-controlling interests 5,445 603 
 ———— ———— 
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 17,568 30,910 
 ———— ———— 
   
   
 At  At  
 29 December  30 December  
 2013 2012 
 No. No. 
   
   
Basic weighted average number of shares 
(excluding treasury shares) 163,737,665 162,337,757 
Dilutive potential ordinary shares:   
Employee share options 614,168 808,996 
Reversionary interests  270,470 815,792 
 ———— ———— 
Diluted weighted average number of shares 164,622,303 163,962,545 
 ———— ———— 
 
Between the reporting date and the date of completion of these financial statements, the 
acquisition of the non-controlling interest of the German business has resulted in 880,000 
ordinary shares being issued along with an option over 3,000,000 shares. Please refer to 
note 9 for more information. 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
6.  EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued) 
 
The performance conditions for reversionary interests granted over 1,021,684 (2012: 4,243,340) shares 
and share options granted over 1,319,391 (2012: 4,198,563) shares have not been met in the current 
financial period and therefore the dilutive effect of the number of shares which would have been issued 
at the period end have not been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation.  
 
There are no share options excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation because they are 
anti dilutive (2012: nil).   
 
 
 
 
Earnings per share pre exceptional items 
The Group presents as exceptional items on the face of the income statement, those material items of 
income and expense which, because of the nature and expected infrequency of the events giving rise to 
them, merit separate presentation to allow shareholders to understand better the elements of financial 
performance in the year, so as to facilitate comparison with prior periods and to assess better the 
trends in financial performance. 
 
To this end, basic and diluted earnings from continuing operations per share is also presented on this 
basis and using the weighted average number of shares for both basic and diluted amounts as per the 
table above. The amounts for earnings per share from continuing operations before exceptional items 
are as follows: 
 
 52 weeks  53 weeks  
 ended ended 
 29 

December 
30 

December 
 2013 2012 
   
Basic earnings per share 24.0p 22.2p 
 ———— ———— 
Diluted earnings per share 23.9p 22.0p 
 ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
6.  EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued) 

 
Net profit before exceptional items and attributable to owners of the parent is derived as follows:  
 
 £’000 £’000 
Profit for the period  12,123 30,307 
Adjusted for – non-controlling interests 5,445 603 
 ———— ———— 
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 17,568 30,910 
Exceptional items after tax – attributable to equity holders of the parent  21,805 5,073 
- Acquisition costs and restructuring costs relating to Domino's Pizza 
Switzerland 

(42) 2,365 

- Transition of corporate stores in Germany 1,981 - 
- Receivables Germany 3,438 - 
- Acquisition costs and one off costs relating to new UK joint ventures 152 620 
- Restructuring and reorganisation 1,119 800 
- Onerous lease provision 949 525 
- Domino’s leasing deferred consideration 324 - 
- Impairment 19,599 243 
- Profit on the sale of associate and non current assets (1,745) (507) 
- Unwinding of discount 236 286 
-Impact of minority interest related exceptionals (3,584) - 
- Taxation impact (2,250) (314) 
- Change in corporation tax rate – impact on deferred tax asset 1,628 1,055 

 ———— ———— 
Profit before exceptional items attributable to owners of the parent 39,373 35,983 
 
 
 

———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
6.  EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued) 
 
Earnings per share pre exceptional items , Germany and Switzerland 
 
 52 weeks  53 weeks  
 ended ended 
 29 

December 
30 December 

 2013 2012 
   
Basic earnings per share 25.8p 23.4p 
 ———— ———— 
Diluted earnings per share 25.6p 23.2p 
 ———— ———— 
   
Net profit before exceptional items, Germany and Switzerland attributable to owners of the parent is 
derived as follows:  
 
 £’000 £’000 
Profit before exceptional items attributable to owners of the parent 39,373 35,983 
Items relating to Germany and Switzerland  2,445 1,695 
Non-controlling interest (1,859) (620) 
Germany loss  7,002 2,559 
Switzerland loss 638 250 
Tax Impact (3,336) (494) 
 ———— ———— 
Profit before exceptional items, Germany and Switzerland attributable to 
owners of the parent 41,818 37,678 
 ———— ———— 
   
Shares on acquisition   
Basic  1,320,000 1,320,000 
Diluted average number of shares 1,320,000 1,320,000 
 
Basic weighted average number of shares (excluding treasury shares) 

 
162,417,665 

 
161,017,757 

 ———— ———— 
Diluted weighted average number of shares 163,302,303 162,642,545 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
7.  DIVIDENDS PAID AND PROPOSED 
 
 52 weeks 53 weeks 
 ended ended 
 29 

December 
30 

December 
 2013 2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Declared and paid during the year:    
Equity dividends on ordinary shares:   
Final dividend for 2012: 7.90p (2011: 6.80p) 12,936 11,001 
Interim dividend for 2013: 7.10p (2012: 6.60p) 11,673 10,745 
 ———— ———— 
Dividends paid 24,609 21,746 
 ———— ———— 
   
Proposed for approval by shareholders at the AGM (not recognised as a liability at 29 December 2013 
or 30 December 2012) 

Final dividend for 2013: 8.80p (2012 7.90p) 14,432 12,890 
   
 
 
8.  ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
Analysis of Group net debt 
 At     At  
 30 

December  
Cash Exchange Non-cash 29 

December  
 2012 flow differences movements 2013 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 

21,975 9,158 464 - 31,597 

Bank revolving facility (29,737) - - (77) (29,814) 
Bank loans (12,035) (965) - - (13,000) 
Finance leases (228) - (1) 95 (134) 
Other loans (2,939) 727 - - (2,212) 
 ———— ——— ———— ———— ———— 

Adjusted net debt (22,964) 8,920 463 18 (13,563) 
Non-recourse loans (2,604) 2,604 - - - 
Other loans (2,050) - (39) - (2,089) 
 ———— ——— ———— ———— ———— 
Net debt (27,618) 11,524 424 18 (15,652) 
 ———— ——— ———— ———— ———— 
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NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
8.  ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued) 
 
 
 
 At    At  
 25 December Cash Exchange Non-cash 30 

December  
 2011 flow differences movemen

ts 
2012 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 

24,427 (2,308) (144) - 21,975 

Bank revolving facility (25,000) (4,702) - (35) (29,737) 
Bank loans (12,035) - - - (12,035) 
Finance leases - - (4) (224) (228) 
Other loans (2,689) (250) - - (2,939) 

 ———— ——— ———— ———— ———— 
Adjusted net debt (15,297) (7,260) (148) (259) (22,964) 
Non-recourse loans (3,943) 1,339 - - (2,604) 
Other loans (2,084) - 34 - (2,050) 
 ———— ——— ———— ———— ———— 
Net debt (21,324) (5,921) (114) (259) (27,618) 

 
 
9.  POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 
 
On 26 February 2014 the Group entered into an agreement to purchase the minority shareholding in 
relation to the German business. This involves the purchase of the remaining 25% shareholding from 
our non-controlling interest partner, Briskas Limited, for consideration of an option over 3,000,000 
shares in Domino’s at an amount of 577.7 pence per share, (equal to 25 pence above the average of the 
market value for a Domino’s Share as derived from the Daily Official List for the five business days prior 
to the date of the Agreement). In addition, the contingently issuable shares (880,000) were issued at 
completion. 
 
On 31 January 2014, the Group increased the existing £30,000,000 bank facility further to a £45,000,000 
facility (being a £30,000,000 revolving credit facility and £15,000,000 term loan) in order to repay the 
Employee Benefit Trust loan of £13,000,000. Interest charged on the additional facility is 1.10% per 
annum above LIBOR and the term loan matures on 31 January 2015. The facility is secured by an 
unlimited cross guarantee between the Company, Domino’s Pizza UK & Ireland Limited, DPG Holdings 
Limited, DP Realty Limited, DP Pizza Limited and DP Group Developments Limited as well as negative 
pledges given by the Company, Domino’s Pizza UK & Ireland Limited, DPG Holdings Limited, DP Realty 
Limited, DP Pizza Limited and DP Group Developments Limited. 
 
 
         
     
     
        
     
       


